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A . IYP—R—RBAAEYEHR—FLTVBTEERRBLTLE TV ALER. TS
VR EE. BLUF v TOAT ECERICERTEEBBHLET, (PR
NZBEHDAEEEEAETIEI 21— IVIC DV TIL GIGABYTEDOWebH 1 hEE
BTN,

o N—ROTTHBETBRAL BT AEUERUHFBEIICHT I E1—4
OEEEAZICL OV MSEREI— RERNTREEL,

o ABYEVI— VBRI BERBEZ KL &SI/ v FHARIFSNTOET, £
EUEV2— W —ABICLOEATEE A, AEUEBATERWVESIE
AEZZTLEEN,

o AEYEI2—)VEBWAHFBEEE. 29 DDR5_A2 VA M SEWAHF TR E L,
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R TR ORAM
DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2
1DDEI1—L - v . .. X ;\E 1) :E‘\/};;ll/*?\\ Faﬁﬁﬁgcégﬂ
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(RO - A E UL B A EIC DN T RS
(=T 27V F v 2 UBEDHER A T ERTE) ﬁ’l;!:\ L/—Z < TC*L\

5[] DDR5_A1
A1l  DDR5_A2
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ZOIYP—R—FITIZ4DD ARV 7Ty FOERBENTEI. 727 IV F v RIVTo/0Y
EHR—RLET, AEUERDIF 2. BIOS [ZX B DR EREXBEEMIRELET,
TaATIVF v ZIVARIE—RIE TTD AT/ Nigk 2 BIHEFE T,
ADDAEIVT YD 2DDF v RIVITRDIFEN BF Y RIVITIERDESIT 2DDAE
VY bhdUET:

»w F+ > )L A:DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» F+ > %)l B:DDR5_B1. DDR5_B2

CPUBIRRICEKW. Ta7 IV F ¥ RIVE—RTATRVERMIS T BEICROHA RZA %S
T <TEELN
1. ABRVEI2—IVIMRDFEIFITENTWBSRE. 717 IV F vy RIVE—RIEZEM
[TV EE Ao
2. 2K el FAMDEY 21— IV TT 2T IVF v+ XIVE—REBICLTWSEERLERE. T
SURGERE. FYTDAR)EFERTEEIIICHENSDLET,
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DDR Wind Blade
{3/E DDR Wind Blade . X E USRI TN TWE I IBEEN T 7UNA\Y L

— (FDXZESER) ([T T 5L DORIBEESR A > hH 5iRE % Fid+HRY. GIGABYTE Control

Center ZEAL 7 7> REDEFE — FERE TEL T, FFMIC DOV TIL GIGABYTE VT 7Y

A bDTIREEARE I R—T 1T L. [FAN Control ] ZRER L CTSBIE LT,
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SYS_FAN4
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FIFERIRE C I, Bl R— MBERIC DV T A B IRV A — [ BREVADELEEL,
* PEREHRISA A -V TY, EROBREINEDNBREDBENHBIET,
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IENBIBR =7 I K< BHMTEEL,
o N—RUTTHBIETBREEGD D MRS — UM ZRIcK AV ED
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MFDRT v 7> T HRERA— FEHBRA A M EL KBS TLIEE LY,

1. A—RFEYR—PIDHBRAOY FERLET.PCT—RABE/ \RILH 5. @BRAOY b
AN—ZEIALET,

2. A—FZZXOY MIEHE AQY MCERIRBENCCETH—FERLTIFE Y,

3. HERA— RO ROy MIFEEICEE SN I EZBRL TEEL,

4. A—RORBT 7 v U TPCr —ABmE/\RIVICEELE T,

5. HEERA— FE I NS 5. PCr—XAN—%ZTTICRLE T,

6. IE1—2DERZFVICLE T HEICSCTBIOSEY b7y FIcBE LIKsRD—
[T EIZBIOSEEZTTVE Y,

1 HERA—RINBIBRFANEARNL =T A VT VAT LICA VA —=IVLE T,
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a3 PoRxieRAvh

<& PCle EZ-Latch Plus DEERRICRE Y B5E(d. GIGABYTE VT 7 HA M ETELETLN,
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=) | &| |2
Q-Flash Plus R%& /61
Q-Flash Plus Tld. VAT LDEBRHBPINT VB EE (S5 M TIRRE)IC BIOS A F
HIDTENTELT, BEFD BIOS & USB AEVITRFELTERR—MIEBERITDEQ
Flash Plus /R4 > &30 121+ CEBIMIIC BIOS % B CEE 9, Q-Flash Plus "2 > [£. BIOS
DI YF T BELUBHIEEIBBRINDE R A1 VBIOSOEBRATT 5L M
WEBILELEY,
1) 7CMOSKZ >
TDRZ7%AFRLT.CMOS & (F:BIOSKERR) &2 )7 LE T, ke W EBHIHEIXCMOS
B TIBHERREIC) Yy LET,
o JUTCMOSRAZVAFERTARIIC g AV Ea—20EREZA7ICL. OVt
A VD SERI—RERVTEL,
o JRTLDEBBRHADEEIE CMOS 7T RZ >V HFERLEWTLEEWL, &
ATLDB vy O LTT—2 b kbnic) BENEIZENDHBYET,
o YRTFLOBEHLIE.BIOSHEE T HERICGRET IO FEITHREL
TLFEEL (Load Optimized Defaults 383R) BIOS FRE A FEN CRELE T (FEAIE
GIGABYTE U= 7H A rDIBIOSt Y h 7y T IR—=IETBIBLIEEL),
USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A K— b (7R)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 7R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 {:45%& 4 7K— M L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5K TF USB 2.0 114k
LEHEMABIET, TDR— & USB TN\ ABITHERALET,

HDMI R— b

Hnmlw HDMI ZR— k& HDCP 2.3 I L. KL E— TrueHD &K T DTS HD
wonoernmon muweonmienrsce < AR —A —T A ATERE Y R—FLTWET, A 192KHz/24 £
FD 74 Fv IV LPCM F =T A HHE Y R—FLE T, ZDR—MEFERL T HDMI
EHYR—MIBEZRICERLE T Y R— T 2RAIREIL 4096x2160@60 Hz TT H\
PR I2REORIGEITFERITHEZ2—ITKZELE T,

@ HDMIMES A SR B T 7 74V b DEEBEEEIAHDMICERE L TLETLY,

EEBE AR =T VTV RTLICESTREVET,)

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A R— I (75) (Q-Flash Plus R— k)

USB 3.2 Gen 2 7R— I~ USB 3.2 Gen 2 {145 %t 7/K— ~ L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5K TF USB 2.0 114k
EHEBMED BV ET, TDR— % USB T/ N1 ZARBITER LE 9, Q-Flash Plus ) Z{FFE 3
BEINC. ZDR—FTUSB 7S5y Va X BUEBALTLIEELY,

USB4® USB Type-C® ;R— | (DisplayPort(®2)

TDR— & AZHEFY75USB4A® USB Type-Cod5 K UDisplayPort 71 A 7L A AT IS LT
WE Y, ZDR—FTUSB4® USB Type-CoE =R —%1Ffi 9 50\ Zfar— 7 )L AFERALT
1Z4EMY 73 DisplayPort® — 2 — & #5155 B E D TEE T, DisplayPortXd i E = 2 —(E A EF
DE K FRIREE3840x2160@240 Hz C T, LH L ER T BHERIC K> TR LTWS®RK
REIZERRYET, £fe. ORI ZIEUIN—2 T VT USB4® RIS L. USB 3.2 Gen
2x2. USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1, USB 2.0 {L#k& HIE D HWE T, TDKR— b % USB 7/\
A ZABICERLET,

(GE1) Q-Flash PlustBEA{ERRIC T BITIE. GIGABYTE T 7+ b D HEMEE | DR—VE T

SREEL,

(X2 EBEOTR—MICPUILEOTEGBHZBEDHIET,
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@ RJ-45LAN R—F
Gigabit 7 —1 & I LAN 7R— Md &K 10 GB DT —RERFEE DA 32— MEF &
RALE T, LUTFIE LAN R— b LED DIREER R LE T

HELED 7UT7A4ETALED  HEE LED: T T4 E T+ LED:
| | T EEE: T EE:
i’@‘ﬂ " 10Gbps DF —REsdE | | 2ol | 7 SDEBETCT
Z L2 | 5Gbps/ 2.5 Gbps/ 1 Gbps/ T TREERELTVERA
100 Mbps D7 —ZERiRE

LAN R—F

® USB2.011.1 K—F
USBR—MEUSB20M1 {1k Y R—MLE T, ZDR—FEUSB T/ \ 1 ZRITHEARALET,
® 7UTFIaAXRYUZ— (2T2R)
COARGRA—"ZBWTT7 T aERLE T
TUTFTOT T AR —ICRERICERINTWATE AL KVBRLME
BREDEDICT VT HDORAEERRERLTIEEL,
o SAVT7IN7ZAYFRE—HA=T I}
SAVTIMNEFTY,
O ILVAVIVTRAE—A—TI+
RAVAVIHF T,
o JF SIPDIF BRI 2—
CDARIRA—NCKI T IRINWNEA —TAFEY R TEINBA—TA AT A
TTIRINA =T AT I NEFBTEELS, COBBEAFER I B8 A—TAFHVRT
WCHBTIRIVF—TAF AV AR Z—DEREINTWBTEZRERLTEEL,
A—FAA VvV IRE:
vy
SA VT UNTZOY FAE—
H—Tobk
RATA I T AE—H—=T
7k
7Y MNRIVSATVT IR
YA RRAE=H—T T+
702 MARIVIATA VI
=Y T =T 7 —AE— v
H—T ok

F—TAF DV I I T7HERL A =T AT v I DMEEE B E CEE .51

FoRIF—TAFTERETBINSI A —TAFY T IITICC A —TA4FD

REERITOTCLEEL,

T A =TAFYV T ITDFHBREICDUVTIE, GIGABYTEDWebH 1 M TELfZE LY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html
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ST—=7IVERIAL RIS —R—FH57r =TIV ERUALE T,
o T IWERIN TG ORI 2—D5EIBEICE [ERVTLTIZEWN. T —7
VAR E—RECYa— T RRREBDDTHEITIBVED EBNTEEL,

2 o BE/N\RIVARZ—|ERENT— IV RV TR, Sl BDssH
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CORF—R=FITE ERRE VY MREYD2DDT Ay IR HMFNTVE T,
BRAZEVEY MREY TR N FUI7 AV R— Vb EEELIYN-FUIT7 TR
PERTTBLEET—RZRWCRIR T CAYE1—20F VA T7Ecid )y b ERELS
I2TENTERT,
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PW_SW: BIRARE >

———PW_SW
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ey bAREVIE WK DD DEEELR IV BZ THERTAHTENTEE T RIDZR
VERITITBDITRRZ Y Z) Y T BITIE FERICT DL TIL GIGABYTE U7
YA RDIBIOSt Y 77y T IR—ICFEENL. TRST (MULTIKEY) 1 ZRZRL T EE
2L,

AT—RALED

AT —ZALEDIE Y R T LDEFRAZICCPU ATV T T T4V IAN— R BLUAXRL—
TA VT VAT LD EE ICEIEIRREER FRRLE 9, CPU/DRAM / VGALEDA ST TS5 1.
WIET BT /\A ADERICEEL TV EWTEAERLE T, BOOTLEDA ST L TWBIEE.
ARV =T A VT VAT LEZRIFHARL TV EWNWTEEERLET,

[ = = .[cPU[oRAM]  CPU: CPURXT—%ZLED
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B 5 VGA: 7574 v AH—K X7 —2XLED
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D ®
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BEANERIVF
UFOIY—R—FDOBEZAET BIeDICIVFA—2ZEALET,

=}4— Pin1 VDDIO_MEM
C=«— Pin1 VDD_MISC

E=l+—Pin1 VCORE

o

® ® 0 — Gme— Pin 1 VCORE_SOC
[=————=1I
e @ 0 @ ==<—Pin1 CPU_VDD18
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1) 12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2 12)  SATA30/1/2/3
2) ATX 13) M2A_CPU/M2D_SB/M2B_SB/M2E_SB
3) CPU_FAN 14) F_PANEL
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 15) F_AUDIO
5)  FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP 16) FU3C_20G
6) CPU_OPT 17)  FU3A_5G_1/FU3A_5G_2
7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 18) FUSB_1/FUSB_2
8) DB_SENSE 19)  SPI_TPM
9) BAT 20) F_HDMI
10) ARGB_V2_1/2/3 21) RST
11) LED C 22) CLR_CMOS

A\

NEBT INA REEERT T BHNCLUTDHA RS A EBFTIH IS

ESEN T/\’rzt‘g%"‘a—%]7\77_LL—EML?L\5L&%EEEEL$3_
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o TINAAFEEE LI OV E2A—B2DINT—BF VT BENTINAADT—T
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12)12V_2X4_112V_2X4_2/ATX (2x4 12V BIREARV Z—& 212 XA VERIAXRV 7 —)
EBRIARIEZ—EFEATEL. BREBIIR T —RA—FOIRTDIVR—X Y MIRE
LB MATATEN TEE T, BRIAR Y —HHE T A0 T TEREBD/ T
— DA TNTHEDTWBTE TRNTDT/NA ABELLEIIFSNTWBTEERERLTL
EWV BRIXZ2—IEZ ELLVAEETCLORVHITATERVKSICRTENTEYE
TEREBDr— IV EELWABTCERIX V2 —ICHEELET,
12VERIOXTZ—IE EITCPUICENAMIELE T 12VERIXIVZ—DERINTL
HWNES. OV E1—2IFRE LT A,
HEEM A BT OI BUIEEBENICMASNSBREBE CHAICEEIE
EHEHLET (500WLLE), RBEEBAMHE TN EVEREERTEE VATLA
PAREEICE ) BB TERL BN TRTELBIET,

12V_2X4_1 12V_2X4_2
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12V_2X4_112V_2X4_2:

EVES| &
1 GND (2x4E°>/12VOD )
= '—' =1, 2 GND (2x4E°>/12VD )
1 ofojofolld4 3 GND
ATy 4 GND
12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2 5 +12V (2X4K°‘/12V0)3})
6 +12V (2x4E > 12VD )
7 +12V
8 +12V
ATX:
EVES| E& EVES| &
1 3.3V 13 3.3V
2 3.3V 14 12V
3 GND 15 GND
4 +5V 16 PS_ON(V 7~ A4 7)
5 GND 17 GND
6 +5V 18 GND
7 GND 19 GND
8 BREF 20 NC
9 5VSB (RZ//I\A +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
11 +12V 23 +5V (2x12 ' ATX E )
(2x12 E> ATX EF)
12 3.3V 24 GND (2x12 > ATX B2 )
(2x12 E> ATX ER)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (7 7\ &)
TORYP—R—=FDT 7NV RIETRTCUE Y TIIFEAEDT 7NV AL FREA
BHLEEREt D SN TV, 77— IV E R § 5 E ELLVABICERLTET
WEWIRTZ—TAVIET—AETY) RED> bO—IUBEEBMICT BT 77
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3 | @A
q : 4| PWNSEESIE
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TNCVET, 7707 —J IV aERET5EE ELLABICERLTIETY (Blhax
IB—DAVET =TI RED FO—)VEEE BT BICIE. 77V REDY
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AREBICVAT LT 7V HRIGFT BT EEHEDLE T, KRR TEI 7N\ ZDHE
FEHIEIC DU TIE GIGABYTE DT 7 H A bDIBIOS 7w k77w 7 IR—I(#5EN L. [Smart
Fan 6 A RZRL CTBEBEEL,
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FLET,
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s INBDTFUANYAGREI v INTAY I TEBIEE LAY ZITT v
FruT e RZBHENTIIREL,
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUTZ 7 VIKAERY THAY )
TPUKARY TAY AN 4 EV T IS TEBESICRHETNTUVET, [FEAL
DT7UAY A& BB AR DS N CNET, 77— 7V E 85 5L % EL
WHREICEEEL TR EWN BV IRIZ— DA VI 7 — 2§ TH) RED Y b O—)Ligke
EEMCT BTG 77 REDY FO—URHDO T 7 EBRT BRELNSYET,

CPU_OPT

]
O
. EVEES| E&
[° 2 BERESE
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FLTWBTEEHERL TLIEE WV AHRRBIZCPUDMBIE L T2 AT LD\
YIT YT IRRALEIET,

s INBDTFUANYVAERET v INTBAY I TEBIEE AV ZITT v
FryTENRBIEVTLEEL,

j © CPUEVRTLEBBDSRETDIDIT. T7or—T IV aT7o N\ A

7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (REt>VH#—RAAv %)
BELY—EOAYRITH —Z R — T I E s LE T,

% EVES| BF
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;! ° - —e EC_TEMP2 EC_TEMP2
|
@
S 100)
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8)

9)

DB_SENSE (/4 R{&EINY #)
TONYEHEFBALTC T —AAD ./ A REBHTB60./ 1 i@y —7 Ve
BTENTEET,

2 : O S AT
0o %R E| <> 1| /AR
E 1 2 GND

Og00]

—DB_SENSE /AR
=7

o
o 1 I
8 1
e PR e e o) e =

J A G HHEREDSEBIC DUNT &L GIGABYTE I JH A h D I ERE | R—T I
L. [FAN Control | Z1RERL CTBIELIEELY,

T=TIENY ZIHHE T BRI T I v INF vy TEALTLEE N, AvE
MERTNTOGEWESIE v I\ F vy TERDFIFTLEE L,

BAT (/X 71 —)
NyFU—ld AV E1—2BA TITHoTUBEF CMOS DfE (BI0S FBE. Bfd. HL VB
AIEREL) BHEHS T B BARRELET, Ny FU—DBENMEL NLVETTH
STB W T —E LT EL, CMOS [EA ERICRTRE s h o ol b B aE]
BEMEDHVET,

EEEE

Ny T —ZB)N G ECMOS BZHECEE Y

0 1. AYE1—20NR7—%A 7L EBRI—REREET,

- 2. Ny FU—FRIVEDSNY FY—EZoEBMIALA 5

BEET, (Ffid RSAN—DES L BMEEFERL

Lm0 D TFU—RLAO+E - ORFITRN.S Bl a—
FEEET)

3 Ny F)—#E3mLET,
BAT 4, BROA—FEELAH AVE1—2%5BiRHLET,
o Ny TF)—%ZHIBHNCBICAVEL—2DIN\NT—EFTICLTHSERD
& —REHVNTREL,

o NuTU—ERED/N\yT)—E3HLE T BRof/\y T U—ETIUIcH] LTz
HaA. CERADKEEDIIRT HI5E N BVETDOTTERLEL,

s Ny TU—ZBTCEGWEE EREN\YTU—DETILAIE >TSS
WEE BAEEIIREEICSHVEDEIEN,

o NyTU—ERIFF2EENYTU—DT S A (+) EAF XA () DARAIC
ABLIEEWN (TSR 1%Z EICmiT 2R BLBIET),

o BRFEHD/\ T — I E HIFORFREN > TRIELTEEL,
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10) ARGB_V2_1/2/3 (Addressable RGB Gen2 LEDF—7HAY #)
ANy RZEEFER LT RAEREII8A (5V) BLULEDR A256/BEDIZAES050 addressable
RGB Gen2 LEDT— /%Ki CEE 7,

==r—s ARGB_V2_2

B EVES| T8
. [Cmao) 1 V (5V)
3:| . ARGB_V2_2 2 Data
1" 3 EiL
) o080 4 | G\D

ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_3

o o o i

ARGB_V2_3 ’J ARGB_V2_1

Addressable RGB Gen2 LEDT— &\ & |3t LE 9, LEDT—
TRIDERE > (TS5 D= %addressable LEDT — T\ 4
DENNIERTDHEN DV E T, 2> TR I HELEDT—
THEE T BRIEEMENHYE T,

Addressable RGB
Gen2LED 7—7

11) LED_C (RGB LEDF—7 v #)
DO\ AL IBEER]TZRGB LED?—7’(12V/ G/IRIBEFEHITAIENTEELT . FlenmK
2A—FVDEEDT—TIVERKBIRAIVNETHR—FLTVET,

LED_C
EVES| EE
2 G
3 R
4 B

RGBLED 7—7

RGBLEDT—7ZAY A ILESLET.LEDT—TDERE Y (7
SHD= AN DAY EDE (V)icEET BrEhsy Gl
9,580 TG 2L LEDT— T HBE T BRTREEA B Y E T, 2

@ LEDT— 7D TSI A3EIC DLV T L GIGABYTE Y = 71 b D Ml e ) DX
—VRTBEIEEL,
« LED DR EEMEE BT ST, addressable RGB Gen1 LED — /& addressable RGB
A Gen2 LED 7—7HRCA v A ICRBHER LEWLTEE L,
o TINAREERISFEIEEUNTRIIC. TN\ARET E2—2D/INT—HF
TITE2TWABTEEERELE T, T/N\AADMEELEVESIC OV b5
BFI—FEREET,
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12) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 6Gb/s %7 X —)
SATA %72 —|ZSATA 6Gb/s |CHEHMLL . SATA 3Gbls &KL TU SATA 1.5Gb/s EDE#aEAEHF L
TVWET, ZNZND SATAIRT Z—|E BB—D SATA 7 /N1 R & KR—FLE T, SATAD
272 —I|& RAID 0, RAID 1. KT RAID 10 ZHR—FLE T, RAID 77 LA DEREICDWNT
|E.GIGABYTE Uz 7HA FDIRAID 7 L A SREHEIDR—I % TBIBLFEEL,

uDuDDuUDUUU

@

EUES| &

1 | GND

1[—] 1 2 ™

N — |[——= " 3 TXN

4 | GND

SATA3 [2]0] 5 RXN

6 | RXP

SATA3 0/1/2/3 7 GND

13) M2A_CPU/M2D_SB/M2B_SB/M2E_SB (M.2 V7 v F3 ORI 2 —)
M.2 SSD (& M.2 SATA SSD & M.2 PCle SSD D2f&EA BV E T, ZDI Y —HR—RIE M2
PCle SSD DI+ HH LT LNE S, M.20DPCle SSDIZSATAR = 7 & DRAIDIER EER 3 5 T
ERTEFBADTTEELEETLLRAD 7 LA DFEREIC DL T GIGABYTE U T H A
FDIRAD 7 LA RESEIDR—I & TBEBFEEL,

M.2 EZ-Latch Click

uDuDDuUD\_HJU

e =,

a &

M.2 EZ-Latch
Click

D«

<)

A"
10 80

©

=)

©

=)

©

=)

@4— M.2 EZ-Latch Plus

* M2 ORI Z—HHR—MFBM2SSD DiEsE:

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2D_SB v v X
M2B_SB v v X
M2E_SB X v X

1E

1E

SATAR— b 7Ry b TS0 % BZNCT BITIE GIGABYTE 7T 7 H A ~DIBIOS v 77
w7 R—ICF5EN L., [SATA Configuration ] #1823 L T B BLIEELY,

)

@

U\

<<

S

=

@

(I)‘

IS M.2 EZ-Latch Click
- 4
@

&

m\

2

=

o

U)‘

wf

&

=
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o M2 H—=Jbi\y RO {17 :
FEM.2SSD A FH 9 5551 M2SSD #EIT T BFIICAABDO M2 —<IL/INY R
M2 ARTZ—ICFHREEINTWB T =)/ VY RICEUMITET,

MIE M.2 SSD Z A T 2H a1 BRIN TV
M2 B —=)b/ Sy REERDIF RN TLEE L,

BTN M2 B —<)LISy K —

FHREEINFM2T =LY K B

M2O% 72— M2 IGSSDICIEER T 2B 5 LU TDFIEICH>TLIEEL,
« M2A_CPU:
ATFv71:
M.2 EZ-Latch Click 771w T&BSHEW ICEIL, < P —R—FDb— ko EBUNLE T,
110mm 7XIC M.2 SSD HERIFH 35 E1E. 9 80mm 7\H 5 EZ-Latch Plus &71)
THEEALTLIETLY,

27w/ 2:
M2OXTZ—DY— )V \y RHOSIRET )V LERINLET, AR EZ—ITRHD
AETM2TSSSDERZ A REEET,

@ Y=\ RESHET BABAL B 5L DA ERT BT LA S LET,

27w/ 3

M.2 SSD DFHAIEIRL TS, 7w T TM2SSD ABEIE TN TWA T EERERLE T, <
— R—=Fe— ;I EEDRE T 1)V LEFHNLTH S, B ITM.2EZ-Latch Click 71)
w7 EBESEVICEIL, b — b o ETTOMEBICEIAITE T,
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-
Q)< M2EZLatch Plus M2D_sB
10 & i M2 EZ-Latch Ciick
th 1l
e
© @ M2B_SB
10 & ;
thh 1
p—
© M2E_SB
10 & ;
thh 1

» M2D_SB/M2B_SB/M2E_SB:

ATV 1

M.2 EZ-Latch Click 7w 7 &BETEIVICE L. X F—R—RDb—r o EBYNLE

T BT D M.2 SSD DEHNHERITIF7E B DIFTH S M.2 EZ-Latch Plus ')~

HEERANCEISITET,

27y 2

M2ORTZ—DHY—< U/ ROSRETAIVLERWALE T, ARI72—ICRHD

AETM2NSSSDE RS A REEE T, M2 SSD OFTEIE#L TS~ 7T M2 SSD

b\EIE h?b\%)(_(l:_%ﬁgmubia-

2Ty 3

IP—R—Re— bV ERDRE T 1)V LERH L TH S, &I M2 EZ-Latch Click
71)y TEESEVICEIL, b — b oo ETOMBICERISITET,

M.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch Plus (D{EFRICBE 9 2 5%#HIL. GIGABYTE Uz 7H A hATEB 2

M.2 EZ-Latch Click Z{#F8 Lz M.2 SSD EX ) {17 : https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus % {3 F3 L7z M.2 SSD BXW {47 - https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html

M.2 EZ Latch Plus % {8 L7z M.2 SSD EXY 4} L : https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
—R—=RDE— bV IDTHA UG ETIVCE > TRLEZBEDRBVET,
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14) F_PANEL (RIE/ \RIVAY &)
TEDOEVERFINHREN INT =R v F Uty hAA v F AE—H— PCr—ARIRAR
ANV R A —RDA D —42— (JN\T—LEDHDD LED7: &) A4t LE 9, 55t 9 2%
Il +E—DEVITEELTEL,

INT—
a ND—LED[|[RAvF | |RE=H—
:‘
mi =
| yl= M <
o 872 Foob
mk EIHR T
] o I P
UinEnEniEanl
[ s B s
21518 aag
AlaTs ==
Tl w reo
L) &
aoo

|_'_l
N=FRZ4T7 |V /\7—LED
J74ETA LED||RAVF
T — AR

BEINY L

« PLED/PWR_LED (ZE;ELED):

2702 |[LEp | PO —RBTE/NRIVDERAT—R A I —2—C i LE
T—BR Fo VAT LDMEBILTWBEELED I EA VIRV E T VAT A
S0 I | HAS3IS4 R—TIREEIC A TWBEE Fld/N\NT—HA T
S3/S4/S5 *+7 STWBEE (S5).LED (A4 7IcEUE T,

« PW(INT—RAvF):
PCY —ABIE/NZIVDERRT—RAA VI —2—|EHFLET NNT—A v F &
BRLTVATLDINT— A TICTBHEEZHRE CEET GHMlIEGIGABYTE 774
A bDIBIOS 7w b7y FIR—IIFEE L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN & B R FEELY),

« SPEAK (RE—H—):
PCT—RADBIE/N\RIVAAE—H—ICERLE T, VAT ALK E—TO—REEST T
ETVRTLDEER T — 2 AT RELE T, VAT LREIFICRIENMRHE TG
BREVWE—TEN T ERVET,

« HD (IN\—FFZ14779714ET1 LED):
PCT—RHIE/NRIVDIN—RRSA T 771 T4 LED ITEHLE T /\— RS54 T
DT —RDFHEEETOTWNBEELED FFVICHEYET,

+ RES (VYRS YF):
PCH—RETE/\XIVD )y FRA Y FICESELE Y, A E1—2H0 7 ) —XLEBEED
BRHAERTTEEVEE VLY MMy FEBLTOAVE1— 2 5BREHLET,

* Cl(PCT—ARRIRARBREINYA):
PCH —ABN—DEAETNTVBIHE. PCT—ADIEHEAIRERPCY — X BIRIRREN R
VY Fle o —IcEE LT, TOREIL PCT —RABIBARMNR A v F e —H#EH
LTePCr—REREELET,

+ NC: &tz Lo

BIE/ \RIVDTHAUNE 7 — RO TREVE I RIE/ \RIVET 21—V /T
—RAYF VY RV F EBRLED.N—F RS T 77071 LED.AE—A
—EETHBREINTVWE T, 7 —REIE/ N \RIVEY 21— ETDANY AT ELTL
BEETAVEETLEVEETHELL—HLTWBT EZMERL TEEL,
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15) F_AUDIO (FIEI/\RIVA—F 1 v H)

70O MNFRIVA—T 17 w1, High Definition audio (HD)% t 7R— k L& ¢, PCH — A B
HN\XIVDA—TAF ' 21— IV EIDAY R |EFHITHIENTEELT, EV2—/bOX
IE—DITAVENYTH I —R— R\ A DEVEWYTIT—HL TV E &R
LTLIEEW BV 21— )b ORTE—ER Y —R— FAY AR DEGEHEIE> TS & TN

ARREEN R TIRETHIENDBIET,

EVES

&

MICL

oo
O

GND

oo

MICR

NC

Dot

=N

@

Head PhoneR

MIC Detection

GND

E>iL

=)
o
©o|o|N|lo|o|lslw| =

Head Phone L

o

Head Phone
Detection

F_AUDIO

PCT—RDAHITIE BIE/NRIVDA =T 1 F B 21— )V ERIHFAAT E—ORY
Z—DROVICRTAYDIARTZ2—EDHLTVDEDEHYET, 71 VEYY
THEBOTVABHENRIVDF —TAF D21 — VDG HEDFMICDLNT

[E PCT—AA—A—ITHBBOEDELEEL,

16) FU3C_20G (USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 I3RS 9% USB Type-CoNw &)
TDAN\YAE USB 3.2 Gen 22K ITEEHLL A DDUSBR— MERTEE T,

- EUES| TR EUES| TR
7 1 VBUS 11 | vBUS
% = 10 2 X1+ 12 | TX2+
o 3 |- 13 | X2
1" 4 | GND 14| GND
4 ! 5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
° o @ _Hlm . 6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-
o o - 7 | vBus 17 | GND
o o i 0 @E 8 cct 18 | D-
® £
) O F 9 SBU1 19 | D+
— S 10 | SBU2 20 | cc2
o e e o e e ) 0t i | =
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17) FU3A_5G_1/FU3A_5G_2 (USB 3.2Gen1 A\ #4)
AW A 1ZUSB3.2Gen 15 KU USB2 0 ARICEERLL . 2DDUSBR— M HVEEfEE N TLNE I, USB
3.2 Gen 1345 28— hEE H T DA T3> D35 70O MAXIVDTEAICDWTIE B
FIEICBBVEDELIEEL,

1 10

]
|
(]
5 O
o
:ID
= o o
i EUES| BR EUES| &
*’ 1 VBUS 1| D2+
o o 2 | SSRXI- 12 | De-
e e 3 | SSRXI+ 13 | GND
° @ J 4 | GND 14 | ssTx2+
= T FsAset 5 | SsTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
S’ >"= 6 SSTX1+ 16 GND
FUSA 562 7 | e 17 | SSRx2+
8 | D 18 | SSRX2-
9 | DM 19 | VBUS
10 | NC 20 | vkl

18) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.0/11.1 A\ %)
AW AL USB 20N ERRICERL TVWE T, B USBAYRIE A T3> DUSBT v b+
ENLT2DDUSBR—ERETEXT. A T3> DUSB 757 v N EBATRHS
I BRFEEICBBRNEDhE T,

EEEEEE [l
| H
] ) EUES| &
= 1 TR (5Y)
1o 2 | BEOY)
[ 1° :
— o) 3 USB DX
I I 13 ..... ; 4 USB DY-
L] @
[=——:=| E 5 USB DX+
o ® i 6 | USBDY+
I oé 7 | GND
° %ﬂ [ “’F 8 GND
o d
A —— O o~ e
i B gl 9 Evil
FUSB_z-—-I L-'FUSB_1 10 NC

USBZ >4 bEEMT I BRIIC.USBT S OB LIELNK S, OV Ea—42D
BRZAZICLTHSAVEY MASERI— FEHRVLTEEL,
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19) SPL_TPM (TPMEY 2—IVEAY &)
SPITPM (TPMEY 2 —/b) BT DAV A EETEEX T,

ErBES| £5%
F—RHAN
R (1.8V)
el
NC
T—2AN
CLK
Fv &R
GND
IRQ
NC
NC
RST

Mfl aeee |1

o Nlo|lg|slw N~

©

o

-
=

SPI_TPM

)

20) F_HDMI (HDMIZR—|) 2
ZDR—ME HOMI T4 R 7 LA AICRISLTEY ., A Ea—27—XRICTA AT
TEEEESRTATENTEET, RABRE 1920x1080@30Hz D74 AT L A BiE%
R—MLET, REOHSREE L ERITETA R LAMBE@EICE>TEEDVET, O
VAR —ARILTARAT UM BEEZERTDHECDOVTUEI TA AT L EED

(F) EBOYR—MMICPUILE>TRERIZENHIET,
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21) RST (V&Y R v NN)
PCT —RBIE/\RILD) 2y b RAYF % )y b INCERLET, I E21—2D
7)—ALBEDBESERITTEEVGE VLY MR v FEBLTIVE1—42%FB
TEELET,

|

a EUES| 2%

Sy @ 1| Utvh
c 2 |GND

UptI

Uty b Iv NG WK OD DEBEE IV BZA TERTATEDNTEE T, RIDZ
AR ERITTBIHDICTRZVE) Yy T3 FEMRIC DL TIE GIGABYTE VT
THAbDIBIOSY b7 v T IN—DIcBEL., [RST (MULTIKEY) | ZRELCTE
BEEL,

22) CLR_CMOS (CMOS#Z )77 v /i1x—)
TDIv 2 INEFERLTBIOSEREEZ Y7 I5EEE1C, CMOS {BZ HETBFEREIC!) 7
LE 9, CMOSIEE AL T BIcid. RSAM/N\—DES5EEBRERAFERL T2 DO VI

MREMNEd,

gooo
O

8 #—>7> Normal

UptI

8 23—k CMOSDLUT

@

CLR_CMOS

B oo ool T eebnled T )

A « CMOS{EZEHIEML I BRI, BlcOYEa—2D/N\T—%A7(cL.avEvbh
SERI—FEHRNTLIZEL,
o YRTLHBEE LTz, BIOSERER TIBHERHIRE T 2D\ FETHREL
TLFEEL (Load Optimized Defaults 323R) BIOS FREA FEN CRELE T (FElIE
GIGABYTE U 7H A rDIBIOS 7y b7y T IR—IHECSBIBIFEEL),
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$3E BOStyr7vS

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System) (&, < H'—7R— K _E®D CMOS |CH BV AT LD/N—FIITT
DINTA—Z2EFFRLE T, FTHEHEEEICIE. VR T LLEL VAT LINTA—ZDRFE. BLU
AN =T A VTV RTLDFIHFAREERTDINT — F 1)V T 7 X (POST) DERITHEE
DBUETLBIOS ITIE A ——DEARV AT LEREREDERE LI FFEDY AT LFFEED
BWMEEABEICT B BIOS Ly by T OIS LHBEENTVET,

BREZTICTBHE.CMOS DREMEEHIFT B HY —R—FD/\w71)—H CMOS l<ih
BB EMELET,

BIOS v b7y T OIS LT AT BICIE BIEA ED POST HC <Delete> &+ —%
LEY,

BIOS %77 7 L — K9 %Il GIGABYTE Q-Flash &7zl& Q-Flash Plus 1—F )74 DG
NHvEERLET,

o QFlash [TKW, A= —FAXRXL—FT 1T AT LICABTERLBIOS DTy ST L—
REfEN\v o7y T RBEEICITAET,

* Q-Flash Plus Tl VAT LDEREHNINTNBEE (S53/+w MU/ IREE) I BIOS & B HT
TBHIEDTELT, BRFDBIOS % USB A EVITRFEL TERKR—MIIEST 5 &, Q-Flash
Plus R2 V=T IZI1F TEEMIIC BIOS EEH TEX T,

Q-Flash K TF Q-Flash Plus 1—7 )7 DFERICEE I BEEMERAIC DU TIE. GIGABYTED
YT YA b DOIIREEAE ] R—IICFEEN L. [BIOS Update Utilities | 182 L C BB EL,

+ BIOSOEHILEBEMICBIREFES 8. BIOS DIRED/N\—I 30 AFRALTLS

A CEICRIBARELTUVE WSS BIOS #EH LEW T EEHEIDLE T, BIOS D

FEHILERLTIToTLIET L, BIOS DAREY I FHIE. VR T LDFREEDRA
ElEVET,

o YATLDARREE I ZFDMDFHLEWERAES eI PEREEAEE
LGWZEEHEID LET WEEHBEERL), 3B OTBIOSHRELETE VAT LA
ISHCEN CEE B A TDEDBTELFELIIHEIL CMOS EEELEEIC
LTHTLEEL,

s CMOST T 9 BHEICDWVWTUIE B 2ED/ N\ T )ICMOST ) 7D+ > 1 IR 2 /18
EBEBBLT EIEGIGABYTE U 7 HA DIBIOS 2y 77y T IN—IITTF 7R
L. MLoad Optimized Defaults] ¢ CMOS B4 %) 77§ 2 575 % KRB L CTBEIEEL,

o BIOS 7w h7 v T DEHAEREICDUNT I, GIGABYTEDWebt 1 b A TEFZELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1081/amd800-bios.html
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EEhEm

AVEI—2HEH T BEE ROEHOTEELNRTNET,

AURUS

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH Hpe—

HEe+—:

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
<Delete>F — &L TBIOSt Y F 77w FIC AW BIOSt Y 77y T TQ-Flash 1 —7 ') 7T
TICALET,

<F12>: BOOT MENU
FEBIA Z1—ITKYBIOS €Y 7Y TIEABTELE N BE T I\ M AZERECELT,
EEIA Z1—C  ERF— <> FRFTRENF— <> ZAVTE 1 37/ (X 7%Z53k
RURIC <Enter> F—Z L THRELE T, VAT LIEZDT A AHSHEEILE T,
A EEB A Z 21— DREF N BDHEM T, VAT LBEERDT /A ADEBIEFIE
BIOS £ b7y T DREDIBFEENET,

<END>: Q-FLASH
<End> F—%309 & LI BIOS 7y b 77y T A BB 75 < [E$#E Q-Flash Utility (7772 AL
S
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BAE ARNL—TAVITIRATLEFSAINEAVR—IVTD

41 ARL—=FTAVTIRATLDAV A=V
BIOSSEAELIFUE ARL—FA VT YRT LENDTEA YR R—ILTEET,

—EDANRL —T 4 TV RTITIE T TIT SATARAD RS A /\BEENT LB T28. Windows
DA VA=)V T O RAITRAD RSANEERICA VA=V BREIEHY EH Ao AX
L—F4 VI RTLEAVAN =V LI Y RTLDINT = VAL BRI % IR BT
&<, GIGABYTE Control Center SHABHE RS A /N—H IR TCA VA=V T BT EESEIDL
FTAVAR=IENTWBARL =T VTV RAT LN 0S A VR M=) T7 Ot XHRIEAN
SATARAID FZA/N\DRMPAEBERT BB EIE UTDRAT Yy THBEBLTLIEEL,

ATy

GIGABYTED VT 7 HA M 772 A L I P —R— FRIBDR R T T T X—I % B, Supportl
Download\SATA RAID/AHCI X — < #H S AMD RAID Preinstall Driver 7 71 )L&Z > O—RL. 7
7AW EBRLTUSBAE ICOE—LTLIEELY,

ATvr2:
Windows 2y F 77 T T4 RIHDS5T— ML AZED 0S 1 VA M—IVAT v TR RELE Y, BEE
TRIANEZFRIHFHAALTLEEVWEWSBEHNFR I E N5, Browse ZBIRLE T,

ATvT3:

USBAEUZEEAL. FZ1/\DFFESRLTIEEV BEDIERICHEOD T UL TDIDDOF
SANEZIEBITA VA S—IVLTLIEEL,

© AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

ZFDH.0SDA VA —VZERETTLIEE,

@ G Windows Setup.

Select the driver to install

Hide drivrs that aen't compatible with this computer’ harchare.
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42 FAIN\DALVA=IV

AR =T AT VAT L&A A=)V LT#. GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) #2FHH T K>
JNE GIGABYTE 77 /) r—23>& AT O—RFLTA VA=)V BHEIh EBRB. A1
TOTRYIGANRT AT by TORTRBICRREINE T, Instalz 7 w7 LTA VA =L ERE
7LE ., (BIOSEREEIE C. Settings\lO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte
Utilities Downloade D\ B %hICEE SN TWBTEARERRLTIEEL,)

g {

EE i::

EULA(End User License Agreement (S FREFEESRHIE)) 21 77 0 J Ry 7 AR EN 5. <Accept
(R 3)> %18 T GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) % 1 > X k—/L L E 9", GIGABYTE CONTROL
CENTER EIE C. A Y AL—=I)VLTEWRSANET T r—2 30 % FIRLT Install 201) w5
LTLIEELY,

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

@ AVAP=IVDRIT VAT LD V2 —2y MIEFREN TWB T L ZRRL T

T,
o VIR ITTITDWTIE, GIGABYTED T T 7 H A M 772 ALTLIEELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1082/amd800-app.html

= MY a—T4VTIBRICOVTIE GIGABYTED T T 7HA M7 I ALTLFEE LY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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B5E (I8
59 RAD+tvFEERETS

RAIDL ANV
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 503 RAID 10
N=FRSA
S RN 22 2 >3 4
N=RRSATD | RINRSATD |[(IN\—FRSATD|(\—FRSATD
TLARE |#BRINRSA4T | HA4X ) RINRSA | B2 RIS A
DHAR TOHAX TDHARX
[REES (A4 [Z{a [Z{a [E4

WROHBEIC, UTFD7A4 T LEBELTLIEEL:
ZD Y —R—FIZ. RAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 5. RAID 10 [ LWV E G, RAD 7L A Z#EH 375
Bilc. EORISTRENTVBESICELWEDN—R R4 T ZEHELTEEL,

o SATA N— R RS54 T7E7=14SSDs. BN/ \ T+ —X VA ERBIT B ACETIVE

BREDN\—FRSA 7% 268FERATHTEEEBOHLET,

« Windows v k7w T4 X%,

s AUEA—ZyMMIERINEOYEL—4,

« USBAEURZAT,

@ M.2 PCle SSD & SATA/\— R RS A 7LD RAD 7 LA AR T BDIFERT ST
EIFTEF A

(F)  AMDRyzen" 9000 /) —X-7 Ot H—EHEEFD NVMe SSD TDIMEAREE T,

o RAID7 LA DIERDEFMIC DL TIE. GIGABYTEDWebH 1 hETEL XL,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1080/amd800-raid.html
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52 LEDDF /Ny aA—FIc2WT

BEERE

a—F ErL]

10 PEI 7 D\FEgRENE T,

1 TLAE CPUDFIHAL D BRIAENE T,

12~14 FHIEH T,

15 TLAEY/—RTVY I DPEEORERENE T,
16~18 FRBEHTT,

19 TUARVH IRy D OFEHMEA RA TN E T,
1A~2A FHIEHTT,

2B~2F XE—DFIERE,

3 AEUDNA VA M=)ILENTVET,

32~36 CPU PEI O#JHA{ L,

37~3A IOH PEI D#IER{ L.

3B~3E PCH PEI D#IHATE,

3F~4F FHIBEH T,

60 DXE A7 D\FIRENE T,

61 NVRAM DAL,

62 PCH S > &A L —ERDA VA=),

63~67 CPU DXE DAL DN R ENE T,

68 PCIRA TV DAL D REIRENE T,

69 IOH DXE D#IEATE,

6A IOH SMM DD#TIEA L.

6B~6F FHIEHTT,

70 PCH DXE D#IHA1k,

71 PCH SMM D #HA{ L,

72 PCH devices (D#JHA{ L,

73~77 PCH DXE D#JHAL (PCH B2 —/)VEIB).

78 ACPI Core D#EATL,

79 CSM DYIERE D FtEENE T,

TA~TF AMI TERT212ICFHRIETT,

80~8F OEM % {9 % (OEM DXE DAJEM L I— R) DIz &ICFHIE T,
9 DXE H*5 BDS (7 — b 7/ 31 ABIRNABEBITLE T,
91 RSANEEGTBDITAN b ERITLET,
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a—Fr ErL]

92 PCIN\NR DY EH B ENE T,

93 PCIINRDRY b TS5 DAL,

94 ERENFDY —REEEH T B2 D PClL /N DFE1E,

95 PCl 7/I\A ZADEREN )Y —A&RERLE T,

96 PCl 7INAAD)Y —R%&E|)LTET,

97 AV —IVEDTNA R EZ 2= )b Es s nE Lz,

%8 AV =IVARTINA (B PS2USE F—R—FIRDAD TV T4 7{LEN
b EFEhE L,

99 Z—/3— 110 DAL,

9A USB DHIEME AN RIgRENE T

9B USB DI 7O XA ic Uty b EFHTLE T,

9C BAEEFRHOIRNTDUSB T/N\ARERHELTA VA R—ILLET,

9D BEBERDOINTDUSB T/N\ARAETIT47LLET,

9E~9F FHRBEH T,

A0 IDE DFIE LA BRI NE T,

A IDE DFEM L7 O ATy b EFETLET,

A2 REFGTPOIANTD IDE T/NA RERHLTA VA M—IVLET,

A3 BHEEGROINRNTDIDE FNARAET T4 7LLET,

A4 SCS| DFIER LA BT ENE T,

A5 SCSI DFEML 7O XAy b EFITLE T,

A6 WEBGEHDOIRTO SCSI T/IN\A AEFBHLTA VA M—/LLET,

A7 WEBGEPDITRTD SCSI TFINARAET I T4 TLLE T,

A8 REITGECTINRT— R EREELE T,

A9 BIOS v M7 v THBRIAE NE T,

AA FHIEH T,

AB BIOS & b 77w /I A——OXV REFEET,

AC FRBEHTT,

AD 0S 7—hADANY M EEETHL T —EHKITLET,

AE LAY— 0S %%,

AF T—hF—EXEKRTLET,

BO SUBALAP A VA= VABIIRENE T,

B1 SUBALAP A VA=V T LET,

B2 LAY —77< 3> ROM DHIEAT L,

B3 REISCTC VAT LE )Y FLET,
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a—F HEA
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X870E A XTREME Al TOP

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement

Ei The symbol shown below is on the product or on its

packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be

taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the

mmmmm  reatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

)74

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
@ The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,

which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.
Forany support regarding the EU General Product Safety Regulation (GPSR),
please contact Giga-Byte Technology B.V. Steenoven 24, 5626 DK Eindhoven,
Netherlands. Email: EU.grp@gigabyte.com
Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union européenne (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitatserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR

Q B
Lv

HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W

MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR
UK The Radio Equi t Reg! 2017 Stat t

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for
indoor use only.

g

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4% 5%
DR R M B A

UK

BEEMA

(1) HUSEREH ARG - IR - A E] - pRRelil s Al B R RT3 et
H@Ezﬂjuc o (RIIRETSHE I 2 A S BRI & R T ETRE(E © A TRy ,MLEHHHJ ’ ﬂTEﬂZ
NSy » PR S HARUE (R IS o RYPRESASM AR Z &4
EERCTE - B | HE%WE st 2 -
) FEREGR BT

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

525GHz - 5,35 GHz LY 2 At&3Ste R FX|= MO MEH AHSSH= S HshE L|Ct.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard.
For example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.:
X870E A XTREME Al TOP rev. 1.0
X870E A XTREME Al TOP rev. 1.1

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
Qualcomm® Technologies, Inc. QCNCM865
MediaTek Inc. MT7927, RZ738

Approvals for wireless module QCNCM865:

United States FCC
FCC ID: JCK-QCNCM865

Europe:

Canada ISED:
IC: 6655A-QCNCW865

India WPC:

Qatar CI
Chavswz023/5.0013388

Serbia:

A

‘Australia ACMA:

ETA-SD-20230403829

1100523

«( CCAI23Y10030T2

Japan ##5:

‘Argentina ENACOM:
CONTIENE

[Rlc-29215

[R] 003-230014
= [T] 0230011003
o

Brazil

ANATEL
03368-23-06534

Singapore IMD
<

United Kingdom

UK
cA

South Korea NRRA:

Jordan i
Sacnimssanon

R-C-QTI-QCNCM865

Approvals for wireless module MT7927, RZ738:

United States FCC
FCC ID: RAS-MT7927

India WPC:
ETA-SD-20230908024

South Korea NRRA;

Canada ISED:
IC:7542A-MT7927

‘Australia ACMA / New-Zealand:

R-NZ

China CMIIT:
CMIT ID: 2023A14534(M)

Japan $#5&:

R 020240143

R-C-MD6-MT7927

«( CCAI22Y10090T9

= e

United Kingdom

cA
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Address: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

TEL: +886-2-8912-4000, FAX: +886-2-8912-4005

FiH UMY R— M ERSE/<K— 74>%) © hitps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB address (English): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB address (Chinese): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

* GIGABYTE eSupport

AT E 2 M TRV (RFe/R — 7 71 7)) BREEE TSI
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’
Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK

Your submissions wil be displayed in your personal
page, login to see the processing status.

o & O

0n.
aoe’
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